Finally, in 2021, Elis scored higher with rating agency Gaïa (83 in 2021 vs 80 in 2020).

Our climate commitment

Conscious of the environmental challenges with regard to climate change, Elis is committed to an

approach to reduce its emissions that is in line with the Paris Agreement to contribute to keeping the

increase in temperature below 1.5C° compared to preindustrial levels. The Group will thus present climate

objectives that are aligned with the methodology of the Science Based Target initiative at end-2022.

These climate objectives will be submitted in a “Say on climate” resolution at the next General

Shareholders Meeting in May 2023. At the General Shareholders Meeting held on May 19 this year, the

Group has already proposed that shareholders support this strategic step, via an advisory resolution. This

resolution was largely approved.

Restated income statement for prior financial years

The table below presents the adjustments made retrospectively linked to business combinations (IFRS3)

on the previously published income statement as of June 30, 2021.

In millions of euros H1 2021

reported

IFRS

3

H1 2021

restated

Revenue 1,375.5  -  1,375.5

Adjusted EBITDA 458.7 - 458.7

D&A (327.6) (0.1) (327.7)

Adjusted EBIT 131.1 (0.1) 131.0

Current operating income 114.7 (0.1) 114.6

Amortization of intangible assets recognized in a business combination (39.7) (0.4) (40.1)

Goodwill impairment - - -

Non-current operating income and expenses (3.9) - (3.9)

Operating income 71.1  (0.5) 70.6

Net financial result (42.0) -  (42.0)

Income tax (12.1) 0.1  (12.0)

Income from continuing operations 17.1  (0.4) 16.7

Net income 17.1  (0.4) 16.7

https://climate.ellenmacarthurfoundation.org/

9

Financial definitions

o Organic growth in the Group’s revenue is calculated excluding (i) the impacts of changes in the

scope of consolidation of “major acquisitions” and “major disposals” (as defined in the Universal

Registration Document) in each of the periods under comparison, as well as (ii) the impact of

exchange rate fluctuations.

o Adjusted EBITDA is defined as adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization net of the portion

of subsidies transferred to income.

o Adjusted EBITDA margin is defined as adjusted EBITDA divided by revenues.